MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 217

AN ACT Relating to Expenditures from Unorganized Territory Capital Working Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 41, § 168, amended. Section 168 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 168. Use of fund. The commissioner is authorized to use the fund for erection, equipment, major repair, remodeling and alteration of school houses and other requisite buildings; the purchase of lots or buildings for school purposes; the purchase of lots or buildings for faculty housing, the purchase, equipment and major repair of school buses; and for any other necessary capital expenses in connection with the schooling of children in the unorganized territory of the State.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 41, § 169, amended. Section 169 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:
- 'Nothing in this section shall prevent the commissioner, with the approval of the State Board of Education, from making capital expenditures of income from short-term investments as described in section 176 for the use of 3 or more units in the unorganized territory without assessing the expenditures on the property of any unit.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 41, § 176, amended. Section 176 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'The Treasurer of State may, with the approval of the State Board of Education, make short-term investments of accumulated assets in the Capital Working Fund, the income and capital to be returned to the Capital Working Fund and the income expended by the commissioner, with the approval of the State Board of Education, for the purposes described in section 168.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to Licensing of Mortuary Assistants and Rules and Regulations of the Board of Examiners of Funeral Directors and Embalmers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 196, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 196 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 220

'The board may adopt rules and regulations consistent with the law governing the care, preparation, transportation, cremation, burial or disposition of dead human bodies, and governing embalming and funeral directing; provided that no, including licensing and registration of apprentices and mortuary assistants. No such rule or regulation shall require that an embalmer be permanently employed by a funeral director. Such rules and regulations shall not become effective until approved by the Department of Health and Welfare.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 200, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 200 of chapter 25 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 23 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

'Any person holding an embalmer's license or certificate of registration or funeral director's license issued under the provisions of this or any other law, may have the same renewed by making and filing with the secretary of said board an application therefor within 30 days preceding the expiration of his or her license or certificate of registration, upon blanks prescribed by said board, and upon the payment of a renewal fee of \$4 for an embalmer's license, \$4 for a funeral director's license, \$6 for a combination embalmer's and funeral director's license and, \$2 for an apprentice's license and \$2 for a mortuary assistant's license.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 219

AN ACT Prohibiting Sale or Purchase of Military Decorations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 84-A, additional. Chapter 14 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 84-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 84-A. Sale or purchase of military decorations prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to expose for sale, offer for sale, sell, pawn or pledge, or for any person to buy, purchase or loan money on any military badge, button, decoration or other insignia issued under the regulations of the army, air force, navy or marine corps of the United States or the National Guard. Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$20, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 220

AN ACT Relating to Interference with or Destruction of Transit Points and Monuments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 124, § 10-A, additional. Chapter 124 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 10-A, to read as follows: